

No. 19-123

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LIFE LEGAL  
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, LIVINGWELL  
MEDICAL CLINIC, INC., AND FREE  
SPEECH ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS P. MONAGHAN  
WALTER M. WEBER  
FREE SPEECH ADVOCATES  
6375 New Hope Rd.  
New Hope, KY 40052  
(502) 549-7020

CATHERINE W. SHORT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDRA SNYDER  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2105  
Napa, CA 94558  
(707) 224-6675  
kshort@lldf.org

*Counsel for Amici*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. THE PRESENT CASE TRANSCENDS  
        ITS PARTICULAR CONTEXT ..... 3

    II. THE RATIONALES OFFERED BY THE  
        COURT BELOW THREATEN THE  
        VIABILITY OF PROTECTION FOR  
        CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTION TO  
        ABORTION ..... 7

        A. Coercion to violate one’s conscience is  
            one of the worst violations of Free  
            Exercise ..... 7

        B. The Third Circuit gave short shrift to  
            CSS’s conscience rights ..... 10

            1. Complete intolerance of diverse  
                approaches ..... 10

            2. Using the charge of discrimination  
                as a universal cudgel ..... 12

                a. Disregard of levels of scrutiny . 13

b. Equating diversity with discrimination . . . . .	14
c. Restricting speech in the name of eliminating discrimination . .	15
3. Government involvement transforms human relations into “public services” . . . . .	16
4. Beliefs okay, acting on beliefs penalized . . . . .	18
C. This Court Should Overrule <i>Christian     Legal Society v. Martinez</i> . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU of Northern California v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:16-cv-3539 (N.D. Cal. complaint filed June 24, 2016) . . . . .	5
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) . . . . .	4, 14
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) . . . . .	9
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) . . . . .	19-20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 US. 432 (1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	4
<i>Livingwell Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2701 (2018) . . . . .	2
<i>Livingwell Medical Clinic, Inc. et al v. Harris</i> , 4:15-cv-04939-JSW (N.D. Cal. amended complaint filed Nov. 2, 2015) . . . . .	2
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	5

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) . . . . .	13
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) . . . . .	2, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	4, 18
<i>O’Hare Trucking Serv. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) . . . . .	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	4
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) . . . . .	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	9
<b>Constitutional provisions, statutes, regulations, and ordinances</b>	
Church Amendments, 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	6
Coats-Snowe Amendment, 42 U.S.C. § 238n(a) . . . .	6
Fair Practices Ordinance, Chapter 9-1100, Phila. Code, Sec. 9.1106(1)(a)(.2) . . . . .	15

79 Fed. Reg. 77768 (Dec. 24, 2014) . . . . .	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5000A . . . . .	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 18113, 18081, 18023(b)(1)(A) & (b)(4), 14406(1) . . . . .	6
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	5
Weldon Amendment, Departments of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2019, Div. B., sec. 507(d), Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 at 3118 . . .	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Daniel 3 . . . . .	7
Alexandra DeSanctis, “The Equality Act Could Mandate Abortion Funding,” <i>National Review</i> (May 17, 2019) . . . . .	6
Comments on Interim Final Rule on Unaccompanied Children from the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>et al.</i> (Feb. 20, 2015) . . . . .	6
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, “Considerations Regarding Proposals to Give Legal Recognition to Unions between Homosexual Persons” . . . . .	7

“Fugitive Slave Acts,” *History.com* (Dec. 2, 2009) . 8

2 Maccabees 7 . . . . . 7

Gerard McCarthy, “The disturbing origins of the  
Irish Famine term ‘take the soup,’” *Irish  
Central* (Feb. 20, 2020)  
[https://www.irishcentral.com/roots/history/  
irish-famine-take-soup](https://www.irishcentral.com/roots/history/irish-famine-take-soup) . . . . . 8

“3 Connecticut female athletes file federal  
discrimination complaint over transgender  
competition,” *CBSNews.com* (June 19, 2019) 13

Mark Yapching, “Religious groups say new DC laws  
violate their constitutional freedoms,”  
*Christianity Today* (Feb. 10, 2015) . . . . . 6
